## **APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 13-03**

Wolew nythesant)

## TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE PARKS LAND ACQUISITION FUND TO THE CUMULATIVE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND (CCDF) AND TO SPECIALLY APPROPRIATE CCDF FUNDS NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED (Appropriating Funds for the Building, Remodeling and Repair of Parks and Recreation Facilities)

WHEREAS, Ordinance 84-28 established a Municipal Cumulative Capital Development Fund for years 1985, 1986 and 1987, for certain purposes, including, building, remodeling and repairing Parks and Recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, Ordinances 87-24, 90-33 and 93-38 each reauthorized the Cumulative Capital Development Fund for additional three (3) year periods and authorized a set aside of a certain amount for Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 12-15 reauthorized the Cumulative Capital Development Fund, for certain purposes as set forth in Indiana Code 36-9-15.5-2, which includes building, remodeling and repairing Parks and Recreation facilities, and acquiring land for Parks and Recreation purposes, without setting aside a specific amount of the levy for the Parks Land Acquisition Fund; and

WHEREAS, the balance in the Parks Land Acquisition Fund is currently at approximately \$1 million; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to improve existing park facilities and the Parks and Recreation department wishes to expend \$994,000 for the building, remodeling and repair of Parks and Recreation facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council agree that the balance of the Parks Land Acquisition Fund should be returned to the Cumulative Capital Development Fund and an appropriation made from the Cumulative Capital Development Fund for the improvement of existing park facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council agree that the Parks Land Acquisition Fund is worth continuing as a repository for donations and other revenues for the Fund's stated purposes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The Controller shall transfer the remaining balance of the Parks Land Acquisition Fund to the Cumulative Capital Development Fund, which was the original source of funding for the Parks Land Acquisition Fund.

SECTION 2. For the expenses of said municipal corporation, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart from the funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

	AMOUN	IT REQUESTE	ED
Cumulative Capital Development Fund (Fund 601)			
Line 3990 - Other Services and Charges	\$	994,000	
Total Cumulative Capital Development Fund		994,000	
Grand Total All Funds	\$	994,000.	

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013.

DARRYL NEHER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 14 day of NOVEMBER, 2013.

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this $14^{+4}$ day of _	November, 2013.

## MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

## **SYNOPSIS**

This ordinance transfers \$994,000 from the Parks Land Acquisition Fund to the Cumulative Capital Development Fund, which was the original source of funding for the Parks Land Acquisition Fund, and appropriates said funds for the building, remodeling and repairing Parks and Recreation facilities.

Signed emplos ho; controller legal partis /hec CA/CA cleur (2)